

Nos. 22-506, 22-535

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari Before Judgment to the  
United States Courts of Appeals for the Eighth and  
Fifth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF SENATOR MARSHA BLACKBURN  
AND 42 OTHER MEMBERS OF THE UNITED  
STATES SENATE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BRIAN A. KULP  
DECHERT LLP  
CIRA CENTRE  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEVEN A. ENGEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3369  
steven.engel@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 3, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....2

STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

I. The Cancellation Program Exceeds The  
Executive’s Statutory Authority .....9

    A. The Major Questions Doctrine Applies ..... 10

    B. Congress Did Not Authorize The Secretary’s  
    Cancellation Program, Let Alone In Clear  
    Terms..... 14

        1. The Cancellation Program violates the  
        plain text of the HEROES Act ..... 15

        2. Statutory context confirms that the  
        Cancellation Program is unlawful ..... 21

II. The Cancellation Program Violates The Take  
Care Clause .....24

    A. The Take Care Clause Imposes An  
    Affirmative Obligation On The Executive To  
    Faithfully Execute The Law..... 25

    B. The Cancellation Program Fails To Take  
    Care That The Law Is Faithfully Executed  
    As It Far Exceeds The Executive’s  
    Settlement Power.....27

CONCLUSION ..... 30

APPENDIX, LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	4
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2022).....	10, 11, 24
<i>Angelus Milling Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 325 U.S. 293 (1945).....	27
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022).....	21
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	16
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	27
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	20
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	24, 26
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	12

<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	21
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	4, 11, 21
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 289 (1941).....	2
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	22
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	23
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 581 U.S. 258 (2017).....	22
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 214 (1922).....	27
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	21
<i>Vorchheimer v. Philadelphian Owners Ass’n</i> , 903 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	6, 10-14, 22, 24

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	13, 25, 30

### **Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	1, 2, 10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 .....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	1, 2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	6, 25
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	1, 2

### **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1070(a) .....	2
20 U.S.C. §§ 1070a–1070h.....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1070a(b) .....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1070b-2(c) .....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1070g-2(b) .....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1070h .....	7
20 U.S.C. §§ 1071–1087-4.....	7

20 U.S.C. § 1077(a)(2).....	8
20 U.S.C. §§ 1078-10 .....	8, 21
20 U.S.C. §§ 1078-10(b)–(c) .....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1078-11 .....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1078-11(a)(1) .....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1078-12 .....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1078-12(c) .....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(6).....	29
20 U.S.C. § 1087(a) .....	8, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1087(a)(1).....	22
20 U.S.C. §§ 1087a–1087ii .....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1087(c) .....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1087(c)(1) .....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1087(d) .....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1087dd(c)(1)(F) .....	8
20 U.S.C. §§ 1087dd(c)(2)–(7).....	8
20 U.S.C. §§ 1087dd(g)(1) .....	22
20 U.S.C. §§ 1087dd(k) .....	16
20 U.S.C. §§ 1087e(d)–(f).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(e)(1) .....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(1).....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1087ee.....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1087ee(a)–(b) .....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1087j .....	8

20 U.S.C. § 1087j(b) .....	22
20 U.S.C. §§ 1098aa–1098ee .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1098aa(b)(6) .....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a) .....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(1) .....	9, 15, 16, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(2) .....	16, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(2)(A) .....	5, 9, 15, 17, 19, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(b)(3) .....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1098e(b) .....	8, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1098e(b)(7) .....	8, 9, 21, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2)(C) .....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2)(D) .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1098f .....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)(1) .....	24, 29
31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)(2) .....	27
Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. 235 (1972) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 94-482, 90 Stat. 2081 (1976) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 95-43, 91 Stat. 213 (1977) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 95-566, 92 Stat. 2402 (1978) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 96-49, 93 Stat. 351 (1979) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 96-374, 94 Stat. 1367 (1980) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 99-498, 100 Stat. 1268 (1986) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 100-369, 102 Stat. 835 (1988) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 102-325, 106 Stat. 448 (1992) .....	3

Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993).....	3
Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997).....	3
Pub. L. No. 105-244, 112 Stat. 1581 (1998).....	3
Pub. L. No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (2003).....	3, 4
Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2006).....	3
Pub. L. No. 110-84, 121 Stat. 784 (2007).....	3
Pub. L. No. 110-315, 122 Stat. 3078 (2008).....	3
Pub. L. No. 111-39, 123 Stat. 1934 (2009).....	3
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	3
Pub. L. No. 112-25, 125 Stat. 240 (2011).....	3
Pub. L. No. 113-28, 127 Stat. 506 (2013).....	3
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	3
Pub. L. No. 116-91, 133 Stat. 1189 (2019).....	3
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	3, 16
Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	3
Pub. L. No. 117-200, 136 Stat. 2219 (2022).....	3

### **Legislation**

149 Cong. Rec. E663 (Apr. 3, 2003) .....	23
149 Cong. Rec. H2522 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 2003) .....	23
H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. (2021).....	12
H.R. 3448, 116th Cong. (2019).....	12
H.R. 3887, 116th Cong. (2019).....	12
H.R. 4797, 117th Cong. (2021).....	12



H.R. 6363, 116th Cong. (2020) .....	12
H.R. 6708, 117th Cong. (2022) .....	12
H.R. 6800, 116th Cong. § 150117(h) (2020).....	12
H.R. 8514, 116th Cong. (2020) .....	12
S. 2235, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	12

### **Regulations**

31 C.F.R. § 902.2(a) .....	29
34 C.F.R. § 30.70(a) .....	29
Federal Student Aid Programs, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,856, 79,862 (Dec. 11, 2020).....	16, 17

### **Other Authorities**

American Heritage College Dictionary (3d ed. 1997).....	15
<i>Authority of the United States to Enter Settlements Limiting the Future Exercise of Executive Branch Discretion</i> , 23 Op. O.L.C. 126 (1999).....	28
Joe Biden (@JoeBiden), Twitter (Mar. 22, 2020, 7:28 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3W2DK8z">bit.ly/3W2DK8z</a> .....	5
Eric Boehm, <i>Biden’s Student Debt Relief Plan Will Worsen Inflation</i> , Reason (Aug. 24, 2022, 2:00 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3kf9WZi">bit.ly/3kf9WZi</a> .....	14
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>Chart Book: Tracking the Recovery From the Pandemic Recession</i> , CBPP (Jan. 27, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3kbNUXj">bit.ly/3kbNUXj</a> .....	18

<i>Education pays, 2021</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (May 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3GYZJJ">bit.ly/3GYZJJ</a> .....	8
Federal Respondents’ Opposition to Application for a Stay Pending Certiorari, <i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 22A544 (U.S. Dec. 20, 2022) .....	20
Federal Student Aid, <i>Interest Rates and Fees for Federal Student Loans</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3GCfYuJ">bit.ly/3GCfYuJ</a> .....	7
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785) .....	25
Joint Resp. to Court Order, <i>Sweet v. Cardona</i> , No. 3:19-cv-03674-WHA (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2022) .....	29
Seung Min Kim & Marianna Sotomayor, <i>Biden signals he’s open to canceling student loans</i> , Washington Post (Apr. 26, 2022, 2:56 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3w1V3fp">bit.ly/3w1V3fp</a> .....	11
Lorie Konish, <i>Student loan forgiveness could result in a \$2,500 burden per taxpayer, research finds</i> , CNBC (Sep. 2, 2022, 4:15 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3GKiYFr">bit.ly/3GKiYFr</a> .....	14
Memorandum from David J. Barron, Acting Assistant Attorney General, to Attorneys of the Office, <i>Best Practices for OLC Legal Advice and Written Opinions</i> (July 16, 2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/3DtLPNe">bit.ly/3DtLPNe</a> .....	19
Memorandum from Reed D. Rubinstein, Principal Deputy General Counsel, Department of Education, to Betsy DeVos, Secretary of Education (Jan. 12, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3H602Ca">bit.ly/3H602Ca</a> .....	12
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003) .....	15

Nat'l Ass'n of Student Fin. Aid Admins., <i>Legislative Tracker: Loans &amp; Repayment</i> , NASFAA, bit.ly/3H4OKhH.....	12
Nat'l Ass'n of Student Fin. Aid Admins., <i>Legislative Tracker Archive: Loans &amp; Repayment</i> , NASFAA, bit.ly/3iBBvf1.....	12
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Use of the Heroes Act of 2003 to Cancel the Principal Amounts of Student Loans</i> , 2022 WL 3975075 (Aug. 23, 2022) .....	19
President Joseph R. Biden, <i>Remarks by President Biden in a CNN Town Hall with Anderson Cooper</i> (Feb. 16, 2021), bit.ly/3Qzg9LN .....	5
President Joseph R. Biden, <i>Remarks by President Biden on the December 2021 Jobs Report</i> (Jan. 7, 2022), bit.ly/3kjMj1C .....	18
Speaker of the House Nancy Pelosi, <i>Transcript of Pelosi Weekly Press Conference Today</i> (July 28, 2021), bit.ly/3QzgL1 .....	5
Kate Sullivan et al., <i>Biden: 'The pandemic is over,'</i> CNN (Sep. 18, 2022, 9:39 PM), bit.ly/3iEJLee .....	20
<i>The Attorney General's Duty to Defend and Enforce Constitutionally Objectionable Legislation</i> , 4A Op. O.L.C. 55 (1980) .....	26
<i>The Attorney General's Role as Chief Litigator for the United States</i> , 6 Op. O.L.C. 47 (1982) .....	27, 28
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison).....	2
3 U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Office of the General Counsel, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	29
